5320 Series Quick Reference
Follow these steps to get the switch ready for use.
For complete installation instructions see 5320 Series Hardware
Installation Guide at www.extremenetworks.com/documentation
Necessary Tools
• Appropriately grounded power receptacles
located within 1.8 m (6 ft.).
• A readily accessible device for disconnecting
power, such as a breaker or master switch.
• Network cabling within reach.
• Up to at least of 7.6 cm (3.0 in.) on all sides,
for proper ventilation.
• Temperature between 0°C (32°F) and 50°C
(122°F) -- or as noted in “Operating Temperature:” -- with fluctuations
of less than 10°C (18°F) per hour.
Console cables can be ordered separately. If the switch appears to be
damaged, contact Extreme Networks. See “Getting Help” for more
information.
All 5320 Series support mounting on a table (rubber feet provided) or in
a rack (mounting ears provided). Both 5320-16P-4XE and 5320-16P-
4XE-DC also support wall mounting, under the table mounting, and
cleaner mounting. Anchors and wood screws are provided.
Two-Post Rack Mount
This procedure uses a two-post mounting kit, which accommodates rack

made.
The hardware, firmware, software or any specifications described or referred
to in this document are subject to change without notice.
Trademarks
Extreme Networks and the Extreme Networks logo are trademarks or
registered trademarks of Extreme Networks, Inc. in the United States and/or
other countries.
All other names (including any product names) mentioned in this document
are the property of their respective owners and may be trademarks or
registered trademarks of their respective companies/owners.
For additional information on Extreme Networks trademarks, please see:
Warranty
Warranty information for 5320 Series is located online
at:www.extremenetworks.com/support/policies/
5320-48T-8XE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports, 8 10G unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one
AC PSU
5320-48P-8XE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3at Type 2 PoE+ (30W), 8 10G
unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one AC PSU
5320-24T-8XE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports, 8 10G unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one
AC PSU
5320-24P-8XE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3at Type 2 PoE+ (30W), 8 10G
unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one AC PSU
5320-16P-4XE 16 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3at Type 2 PoE+ (30W), 4 10G
unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one AC PSU
5320-16P-4XE-DC 16 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3at Type 2 PoE+ (30W), 4 10G
unpopulated SFP+ ports, and one DC PSU
Two-post rack-mount kit
(XN-2P-RMKIT-006)